
   

Y.Ko. Construction Co., Inc. 

20144 Wells Dr. 

Woodland Hills, CA 91364 

 

 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

 
 
 
Project:   Canyon High School E -2 Classroom Remodel  

 

Date:    9  January 2019  

 

The Scope of  work wi l l  be modif ied only as herein spec i fica l ly se t  for th  and in al l  o ther  respects remains 

unaltered.  

 
Item # 1:  Instal lat ion of 2  addi t iona l  swi tches in classroom E -2.  

 

Reason:  Approved plans did no t  match exist ing si te  condi t ions for  swi tch layout ;  a l so inc ludes the 

removal and reinstal la t ion of wire wi th thinner  ins ta l la t ion to  acco mmodate increased number  

of wires  in condui t .  

 

 Change in Contract  Sum for  this i tem:   Increased  $  1 ,159.57   

  Change in Contract  T ime for  this i tem:   None  

 

Item #2  Painting of wal l  

 

Reason:  Distr ic t  requested ent ire  wall  be  painted instead of patch area where wing wall  was removed.  

 

 Change in Contract  Sum for  this i tem:  Increased  $454.41  

 Change in Contract  T ime for  this i tem:  None  
 

 
Original  Contract  Sum:        $27,500.00 

Contrac t  Sum prior  to  this  Change Order :      $27,500.00 

Contrac t  Sum is increased  by this  Change Order  by:    $   1 ,613.98  

New Contract  Amount:        $29,113.98  

 

Original  Substant ia l  Complet ion da te :     11 January 2019  

Complet ion da te pr ior  to  this CO:      11 January 2019  

New Substant ia l  Comple tion da te wi l l  be:     11 January 2019  

 

Contrac tor  and Owner acknowledge tha t  the change in Contrac t  Sum and  Contract  T ime set  for th above 

consti tute  the co mple te  compensat ion and  t ime extension for  this change  in the  work includ ing,  but  no t  l imi ted 

to ,  Contractor ’s f ie ld  and off ice overhead,  p rofi t  and supervis ion and Owner’s project  expenses ,  inspec tion 

and  administrat ion costs .  
 

   
   
   

Accepted  By   Accepted  By  

CONTRACTOR –  Y .Ko. Construct ion   CONSTRUCTION MANAGER –  
Lundgren Management  

   
   
   
   

Accepted  By   Accepted  By  
ARCHITECT –  Ta l le r  Dos Flores   SCHOOL DISTRICT –  Wi l l iam S  Hart  

Union High School  Distr ic t  
 



TO: CCP No.:

Job Name:  Date:

Issued to: OAR Project Number:

From: (Contractor) Contract No.:

Description of Work:

A. Subcontractor Cost of the Work

Subtotal A:

B. Contractor Cost of the Work

Payroll Costs (See attached supporting documentation.)

Materials and Equipment (See attached supporting documentation.)

Rental Costs (See attached supporting documentation.)

Supplemental Costs (See attached supporting documentation.) 12.5% O&P Subtotal B:

C. Contractor Fee: (As per Section 11.7 of the General Conditions) 1% Bond Subtotal C:

Total = (A + B + C) Total:

The proposal would the Milestones and/or Contract Time by 0 calendar days.

The proposal does NOT affect the Milestones and/or Contract Time.

Contractor Signature Title Date

LUNDGREN MANAGEMENT

Canyon High school, Classroom E-2

Y.Ko. Construction Co., Inc.

This CCP covers the cost for installation of 2 additional double switches in classroom E-2

Mr. Elliott Meier

01

Please see attached MT Rostami's proposal

12/23/2018

Y.Ko.'s Overhead and Profit 5%

President December 23, 2018

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

1,159.57$                

-$                      -$                         

11.48$                     

-$                      

1,093.42$             

-$                      

54.67$                  

1,148.09$                

-$                      

-$                      

William S. Hart Union High School 

Y.Ko. Construction Co., Inc.

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP)

Increase Decrease



Description Rental Payroll Material

This CCP covers the cost for installation of 2 additional double 

switches in classroom E-2

CCP 05, Golden Oak Toilet Bldg.

Superintendent 0.00

Total: $0.00 $0.00



TO: CCP No.:

Job Name:  Date:

Issued to: OAR Project Number:

From: (Contractor) Contract No.:

Description of Work:

A. Subcontractor Cost of the Work

Subtotal A:

B. Contractor Cost of the Work

Payroll Costs (See attached supporting documentation.)

Materials and Equipment (See attached supporting documentation.)

Rental Costs (See attached supporting documentation.)

Supplemental Costs (See attached supporting documentation.) 12.5% O&P Subtotal B:

C. Contractor Fee: (As per Section 11.7 of the General Conditions) 1% Bond Subtotal C:

Total = (A + B + C) Total:

The proposal would the Milestones and/or Contract Time by 0 calendar days.

The proposal does NOT affect the Milestones and/or Contract Time.

Contractor Signature Title Date

334.92$                

65.00$                  

-$                      

-$                      

-$                         

President January 5, 2019

-$                      

-$                      

-$                      

454.41$                   

49.99$                  449.91$                   

4.50$                       

-$                      

LUNDGREN MANAGEMENT

Canyon High school, Classroom E-2

Y.Ko. Construction Co., Inc.

This CCP covers the cost for painting the wall, east of room E-2.

Mr. Elliott Meier

02

1/5/2019

William S. Hart Union High School 

Y.Ko. Construction Co., Inc.

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP)

Increase Decrease



Description Rental Payroll Material

This CCP covers the cost for painting the wall, east of room E-2.

CCP 02, Canyon HS

One man prep. The wall, 2 hours @ $58.73/hr. 58.73

One man prime 1 coat and 2 coat paint, 6 hours 176.19

Material, sand, roller, brush, prime, paint, etc. 65.00

Superintendent 100.00

Total: $0.00 $334.92 $65.00


	Change Order #01
	CCP 01R, Additional switches
	CCP 02R, painting east wall

